Mortgages payable - 245,202 - - 262,023 -

Preferred units of subsidiary - 125 - - 125 -

Convertible debentures 23,058 - - 22,885 - -

There have been no transfers between the levels during the year.

As disclosed above, the fair value methodology for Pure Multi’s investment properties is considered Level 3,

as significant unobservable inputs are required to determine fair value.  Refer to note 3, for a description of

how management determines fair value and for further details of the average capitalization rates and ranges for

investment properties, including equity-accounted investees.

Investment properties as at March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 have been valued using the overall

capitalization rate (“OCR”) method, an income based approach, whereby the stabilized net operating income

is capitalized at the requisite OCR.

Pure Multi-Family REIT LP

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in United States dollars

19

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates.  The table

below summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization rate

at March 31, 2015:

 OCR Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value Change in fair value

+ 75 basis points $   401,346,295  $   (51,222,105)

+ 50 basis points 417,079,466 (35,488,934)

+ 25 basis points 434,098,607 (18,469,793)

Base rate (5.83%) 452,568,400 -

- 25 basis points 472,682,956 20,114,556

- 50 basis points 494,672,713 42,104,313

- 75 basis points 518,813,374 66,244,974

19) SUBSEQUENT EVENT

a) Park at West Avenue  (“Park at West Ave”)

On May 7, 2015, Pure Multi, through the US REIT, acquired Park at West Avenue, a multi-family apartment

community located in San Antonio, Texas, for a purchase price of $54,250,000, plus standard closing costs

and adjustments.  This acquisition was financed with cash and proceeds from a new mortgage financing.

b) Issuance of Units

On May 8, 2015, Pure Multi completed the closing of a public offering of 6,900,000 Class A Units on a

bought deal basis, at a price of $5.10 per Class A Unit for gross proceeds of $35,190,000.